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Frigo, Victoria (COE)

From: Frigo, Victoria (COE)

Sent: Wednesday, April 24, 2013 1:13 PM

To: Lopez, Carolina D. (Elections)

Cc: Garcia, Adela (HFA); Centorino, Joseph (COE)

Subject: Housing Finance Authority (INQ 13-103)

Hello Carolina,

The six employees of the Housing Finance Authority (HFA) are no longer County employees and,
consequently, are not required to comply with the County Code at Sec. 2-11.1 (i) regarding financial
disclosure filings.

In a conversation today, Adela Garcia, HFA Trust Account Manager, advised me that as of February 2011
the six HFA employees withdrew from the County and began receiving their salaries directly from the
HFA, not through the County payroll system. (For convenience, the HFA employees remain in the County
Outlook directory and obtain insurance benefits by piggybacking on the County’s insurance program.)

Please be advised that some HFA employees may be required to file financial disclosure forms under
state law, e.g., as purchasing agents with authority to purchase in excess of $20,000 and/or as chief
administrators.

HFA board members continue to be under the authority of the Board of County Commissioners. See
County Code at Sec. 2-191.8. Consequently, HFA board members are responsible for filing financial
disclosure forms under the County Code at Sec. 2-11.1 (i).

Sincerely,

VICTORIA FRIGO, SENIOR STAFF ATTORNEY
Direct Phone: 305 350-0601
Main Number: 305 579-2594
Fax: 305 579-0273

19 West Flagler St., Suite 820
Miami, FL 33130

Miami-Dade County is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes concerning public records. E-mail
messages are covered under such laws and thus subject to disclosure.

-----Original Message-----
From: Lopez, Carolina D. (Elections)
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2013 10:41 AM
To: Frigo, Victoria (COE)
Cc: Financial Disclosures (Elections)
Subject: FW: list (advisory board)

Hi Victoria,

Quick question, we have 6 employees that are part of the Housing Financing Authority, and about 14
Housing Financing Authority county board members.
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The 6 county employees were flagged as county employees when they were a county department last
year, but this year they are independent from MDC. Do the six employees need to file a financial
disclosure? If so, how should they be flagged?

Regards,
Carolina D. Lopez
Special Projects Administrator 2
Miami-Dade County Elections Department
2700 NW 87th Avenue
Miami, Florida 33172
305-499-8409 Office
305-495-7557 Mobile
http://www.miamidade.gov/elections
"Delivering Excellence Every Day"

-----Original Message-----
From: Moore, Shania (COC)
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2013 10:38 AM
To: Lopez, Carolina D. (Elections)
Subject: RE: list (advisory board)

I believe, they are no longer with the county.

Shania L. Moore
Lead Worker, Office Operations
Clerk of the Board Division
111 NW 1st Street Suite 17-202
Miami, Fl. 33128
305-375-1652/305-375-2484
shaniam@miamidade.gov

-----Original Message-----
From: Lopez, Carolina D. (Elections)
Sent: Monday, April 22, 2013 4:21 PM
To: Moore, Shania (COC)
Cc: Sanchez, Rodzandra (COE); Financial Disclosures (Elections)
Subject: Fw: list (advisory board)

Hi, would you have a better email address for the three board secretaries whose email was invalid (see
email below)?

----- Original Message -----
From: Sanchez, Rodzandra (COE)
Sent: Monday, April 22, 2013 04:17 PM
To: Financial Disclosures (Elections)
Subject: FW: list (advisory board)
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FYI (see below)

-----Original Message-----
From: Microsoft Outlook
Sent: Monday, April 22, 2013 4:17 PM
To: Sanchez, Rodzandra (COE)
Subject: Undeliverable: list (advisory board)

Delivery has failed to these recipients or groups:

'SANDLYL@MIAMIDADE.GOV' (SANDLYL@MIAMIDADE.GOV) <mailto:SANDLYL@MIAMIDADE.GOV>
The e-mail address you entered couldn't be found. Please check the recipient's e-mail address and try to
resend the message. If the problem continues, please contact your helpdesk.

'KATO45@MIAMIDADE.GOV' (KATO45@MIAMIDADE.GOV) <mailto:KATO45@MIAMIDADE.GOV> The e-
mail address you entered couldn't be found. Please check the recipient's e-mail address and try to resend
the message. If the problem continues, please contact your helpdesk.

'SSTOPS@MIAMIDADE.GOV' (SSTOPS@MIAMIDADE.GOV) <mailto:SSTOPS@MIAMIDADE.GOV> The e-
mail address you entered couldn't be found. Please check the recipient's e-mail address and try to resend
the message. If the problem continues, please contact your helpdesk.

Diagnostic information for administrators:

Generating server: S0020285.miamidade.gov

SANDLYL@MIAMIDADE.GOV
#550 5.1.1 RESOLVER.ADR.RecipNotFound; not found ##

KATO45@MIAMIDADE.GOV
#550 5.1.1 RESOLVER.ADR.RecipNotFound; not found ##

SSTOPS@MIAMIDADE.GOV
#550 5.1.1 RESOLVER.ADR.RecipNotFound; not found ##

Original message headers:

Received: from S0020286.miamidade.gov ([fe80::142d:b371:994d:f79e]) by
S0020285.miamidade.gov ([fe80::9c33:208d:1c15:feb6%17]) with mapi id
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14.02.0318.004; Mon, 22 Apr 2013 16:16:48 -0400
Content-Type: application/ms-tnef; name="winmail.dat"
Content-Transfer-Encoding: binary
From: "Sanchez, Rodzandra (COE)" <RODZAND@miamidade.gov>
To: "Lorie, Maynel (RER)" <LorieM@miamidade.gov>, "'VMG@MIAMIDADEL.GOV'"

<VMG@MIAMIDADEL.GOV>, "'VMG@MIAMIDADEL.GOV'" <VMG@MIAMIDADEL.GOV>, "Santana,
Mario (OMB)" <MarioS@miamidade.gov>, "'SSTOPS@MIAMIDADE.GOV'"

<SSTOPS@MIAMIDADE.GOV>, "Brown, Clarence D. (PHCD)" <CDBROWN@miamidade.gov>,
"Hegedus, Norman A. (Aviation)" <NHEGEDUS@miami-airport.com>, "Berron, Diana

(Aviation)" <DBerron@miami-airport.com>, "Martin, Alphermelia (OMB)"
<MSPAM@miamidade.gov>, "Grace, Regina (CAHSD)" <RGRACE@miamidade.gov>,
"Reyes, Belkis (PWWM)" <REYESB@miamidade.gov>, "Doherty, Michaela (OMB)"
<MIC3@miamidade.gov>, "Garcia, Adela (HFA)" <AXX@miamidade.gov>, "Fernandez,

Jorge (OMB)" <jjorge@miamidade.gov>, "Guerra, Cynthia (RER)"
<guerrcy@miamidade.gov>, "Dicarlo, John F. (MDPD)" <jfdicarlo@mdpd.com>,
"'SANDLYL@MIAMIDADE.GOV'" <SANDLYL@MIAMIDADE.GOV>, "Hidalgo-Gato, Alice

(RER)" <Amhg@miamidade.gov>, "'VRILES@ARSHTCENTER.ORG'"
<VRILES@ARSHTCENTER.ORG>, "Crook, Carla (MDFR)" <carla.crook@miamidade.gov>,
"Fernandez, Jorge (OMB)" <jjorge@miamidade.gov>, "Dixon, John (MDEAT)"
<JDIXON@miamidade.gov>, "Thompson, CarlaChristina (MDPR)"
<CCTHOMP@miamidade.gov>, "Santiago, Raymond (LIB)" <SANTIAGOR@miamidade.gov>,
"Hernandez, Jesenia (MDPR)" <jdherna@miamidade.gov>, "Weldon, Lori (RER)"
<LORIW@miamidade.gov>, "Peters, Adam (RER)" <apeters@miamidade.gov>, "Wood,

Arlesa (FIN)" <al2@miamidade.gov>, "'INFO@MDCIDA.ORG'" <INFO@MDCIDA.ORG>,
"Lazo, Maria I. (Advocacy)" <M55@miamidade.gov>, "Lorie, Maynel (RER)"
<LorieM@miamidade.gov>, "Valle-Schwenk, Carla J. (OMB)"
<CVALLE@miamidade.gov>, "Olano, Margarita (HT)" <OLAN1@miamidade.gov>,
"Bryant, Tracie B. (FEP)" <TBB@miamidade.gov>, "Bernhard, Denise J. (MDPD)"
<djbernhard@mdpd.com>, "Velazquez, Christine (RER)" <VelazC@miamidade.gov>,
"Cruz, Robert Dr. (RER)" <cruzr1@miamidade.gov>, "Clayton, Jeve A. (Office

of the Mayor)" <jclayton@miamidade.gov>, "Wood, Arlesa (FIN)"
<al2@miamidade.gov>, "Tooley, Vaughn E. (HT)" <Y1116@miamidade.gov>,
"Benjamin, Nikenna D. (CUA)" <NDB1@miamidade.gov>, "Fayed, Michelle (MDFR)"
<msabag@miamidade.gov>, "Charles, Kathy (RER)" <KAT045@miamidade.gov>,
"Dixon, John (MDEAT)" <JDIXON@miamidade.gov>, "Dorsey, Mark (RER)"
<dorseys@miamidade.gov>, "Gerlach, Theresa (Vizcaya)"
<Theresa.Gerlach@vizcaya.org>, "Mejia-Gomez, Doris (PWWM)"
<dmejia@miamidade.gov>, "Carswell, Amy (Advocacy)" <AMY2@miamidade.gov>,
"Reddick, Brandi (CUA)" <brandi@miamidade.gov>, "Shakir, Mohammad (Advocacy)"
<MSHAKIR@miamidade.gov>, "Johnson, Laurie (RER)" <LAURIE@miamidade.gov>,
"'KATO45@MIAMIDADE.GOV'" <KATO45@MIAMIDADE.GOV>, "'KATO45@MIAMIDADE.GOV'"
<KATO45@MIAMIDADE.GOV>, "Lodi, Gianni (RER)" <glodi@miamidade.gov>, "Boone,

Retha (Advocacy)" <RBOONE@miamidade.gov>, "Margol, Deborah (CUA)"
<DEBO@miamidade.gov>, "Martin, Alphermelia (OMB)" <MSPAM@miamidade.gov>,
"Lake, Nya (CITT)" <nlake@miamidade.gov>, "Morilla, Laura C. (Advocacy)"
<MORILLA@miamidade.gov>, "Fernandez, Jorge (OMB)" <jjorge@miamidade.gov>,
"'SHERNANDEZ@MIAMISPORTS.ORG'" <SHERNANDEZ@MIAMISPORTS.ORG>,
"'AMORELLO@HEALTHCOUNCIL.ORG'" <AMORELLO@HEALTHCOUNCIL.ORG>, "Martin,

Alphermelia (OMB)" <MSPAM@miamidade.gov>
CC: "Financial Disclosures (Elections)" <financial.disclosures@miamidade.gov>
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Subject: list (advisory board)
Thread-Topic: list (advisory board)
Thread-Index:
Ac43wME4qin+IGDHS0WYZO90kLe84wAAeetzAIbsWVAAAJ1GEAAAQyjgAAA+hgABbMSGIA==
Date: Mon, 22 Apr 2013 16:16:47 -0400
Message-ID: <3BAD4C56F377A2449CC5431D608C516A0152A2@S0020286.miamidade.gov>
References: <3BAD4C56F377A2449CC5431D608C516A01379F@S0020286.miamidade.gov>
<19CAE9E66DF71445929A546AC387247404DAC9D8@s0141208.miamidade.gov>
<3BAD4C56F377A2449CC5431D608C516A0138CA@S0020286.miamidade.gov>
<19CAE9E66DF71445929A546AC387247406CF1A51@s0141208.miamidade.gov>
<3BAD4C56F377A2449CC5431D608C516A01394A@S0020286.miamidade.gov>
<19CAE9E66DF71445929A546AC387247406CF1A6A@s0141208.miamidade.gov>
In-Reply-To: <19CAE9E66DF71445929A546AC387247406CF1A6A@s0141208.miamidade.gov>
Accept-Language: en-US
Content-Language: en-US
X-MS-Has-Attach: yes
X-MS-TNEF-Correlator: <3BAD4C56F377A2449CC5431D608C516A0152A2@S0020286.miamidade.gov>
MIME-Version: 1.0
X-Originating-IP: [10.56.254.222]
X-TM-AS-Product-Ver: SMEX-10.2.0.2087-7.000.1014-19818.001
X-TM-AS-Result: No--61.284600-0.000000-31
X-TM-AS-User-Approved-Sender: Yes
X-TM-AS-User-Blocked-Sender: No


